# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |               |       | NEW ASSIGNMENT                       |            |  |  |
|--|---------------|-------|--------------------------------------|------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  |               |       | CHANGE OF NAME                       |            |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA   |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |
| Name Execution Date  |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |
| Bluegrass Container C  | Company, LLC  |       |                                      | 08/22/2006 |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA   |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |
| Name: Altivity Packaging, LLC  |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |
| Street Address: 450 E. North Avenu   |               |       | e                                    |            |  |  |
| City: Carol Stream   |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |
| State/Country: ILLINOIS  |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |
| Postal Code:   | I Code: 60188 |       |                                      |            |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |
| Property Type  |               |       | Number                               |            |  |  |
| Patent Number: 66444   |               | 66444 | 73                                   |            |  |  |
| Patent Number: 6644473   CORRESPONDENCE DATA 6644473   |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |
| Fax Number: (314)612-2307  |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |
|  |               |       | hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. |            |  |  |
| Phone: 3146215070  |               |       |                                      | •          |  |  |
|  |               |       | trongteasdale.com<br>lerald          |            |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:Daniel M. FitzgeraldAddress Line 1:One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600  |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |
| Address Line 2: Armstrong Tea  |               | •     | •                                    |            |  |  |
| Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102-2740   |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  |               |       | 26966-2 (111)                        |            |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   |               |       | Patrick W. Rasche                    |            |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 8<br>source=Name Change - Bluegrass to Altivity 22AUG2006 (S2157840)#page1.tif<br>source=Name Change - Bluegrass to Altivity 22AUG2006 (S2157840)#page2.tif<br>source=Name Change - Bluegrass to Altivity 22AUG2006 (S2157840)#page3.tif<br>500220783<br>REEL: 018875 FRAME: 0174 |               |       |                                      |            |  |  |

| source=Name Change - Bluegrass to Altivity 22AUG2006 (S2157840)#page4.tif |
|---|
| source=Name Change - Bluegrass to Altivity 22AUG2006 (S2157840)#page5.tif |
| source=Name Change - Bluegrass to Altivity 22AUG2006 (S2157840)#page6.tif |
| source=Name Change - Bluegrass to Altivity 22AUG2006 (S2157840)#page7.tif |
| source=Name Change - Bluegrass to Altivity 22AUG2006 (S2157840)#page8.tif |
|   |

Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "BLUEGRASS CONTAINER COMPANY, LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "BLUEGRASS CONTAINER COMPANY, LLC" TO "ALTIVITY PACKAGING, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2006, AT 7:02 O'CLOCK P.M.



4151666 8100

060785117

Varriet Smith Mindson Hardet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 4995356

DATE: 08-24-06

### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

# TO

# CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

#### OF

### BLUEGRASS CONTAINER COMPANY, LLC

#### \*\*\*\*

Adopted in accordance with the provisions of §18-202 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "Act")

#### \*\*\*\*\*

A Certificate of Formation of Bluegrass Container Company, LLC (the

"<u>Certificate</u>") forming Bluegrass Container Company, LLC (the "<u>Company</u>") was filed pursuant to Section 18-201 of the Act on May 1, 2006. The Certificate is hereby amended as follows:

FIRST: The Certificate is amended by deleting paragraph one in its entirety and "substituting in lieu thereof a new paragraph one to read as follows:

"The name of the limited liability company is Altivity Packaging, LLC"

SECOND: The Certificate of Formation is further amended by deleting all other references to "Bhograss Container Company, LLC" in the Certificate, and replacing such references with: "Altivity Packaging, LLC"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of

Amendment to Certificate of Formation of Bluegrass Container Company, LLC on August 22 2006.

Name: Edward Byczynski Title: Authorized Person

> State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:29 PM 08/22/2006 FTLED 07:02 PM 08/22/2006 SRV 060785117 - 4151666 FILE

092430-00(1-10493-NY01.2592651.1

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED

# LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT

#### of

# BLUEGRASS CONTAINER COMPANY, LLC

The undersigned is executing this Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") of Bluegrass Container Company, LLC (the "<u>Company</u>") as of June 30, 2006:

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Formation of the Company was executed and filed with the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on May 1, 2006, thereby forming the Company as a limited liability company pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, 6 <u>Del. C.</u> §18-101 <u>et seq</u>. (as amended from time to time, the "<u>Act</u>");

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend and restate the Limited Liability Company Agreement dated as of May 1, 2006 of the Company to make amendments as reflected herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows:

I. <u>Formation</u>. A certificate of formation of the Company (the "<u>Certificate</u>") was executed and filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on May 1, 2006.

2. <u>Name</u>. The name of the limited liability company shall be "Bluegrass Container Company, LLC", or such other name as the Member may from time to time hereafter designate.

3. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth therefor in Section 18-101 of the Act.

4. <u>Purpose</u>. The Company is formed for the purpose of engaging in any lawful business permitted by the Act or the laws of any jurisdiction in which the Company may do business. The Company shall have the power to engage in all activities and transactions which the Member deems necessary or advisable in connection with the foregoing.

5. <u>Offices</u>. The principal place of business and office of the Company shall be located at, and the Company's business shall be conducted from, such place or places as the Member may designate from time to time.

092430-0011-10893-NY01.2579828.2

The registered office of the Company in the State of Delaware shall be located at c/o The Corporation Trust Company, Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. The name and address of the registered agent of the Company for service of process on the Company in the State of Delaware shall be The Corporation Trust Company, Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. The Member may from time to time change the registered agent or office by an amendment to the certificate of formation of the Company.

6. <u>Member</u>. Bluegrass Container Holdings, LLC is the sole member of the Company (the "<u>Member</u>"). The name and business or residence address of the Member is c/o Texas Pacific Group, 301 Commerce Street, Suite 3300, Forth Worth, Texas, 76102, Attn: David Spuria.

7. <u>Term</u>. The term of the Company shall commence on the date of filing of the certificate of formation of the Company in accordance with the Act and shall continue until the Company is dissolved and its affairs are wound up in accordance with Section 16 of this Agreement and a certificate of cancellation is filed in accordance with the Act.

8. <u>Officers</u>. The Member may, from time to time as it deems advisable, designate natural persons as officers of the Company (the "<u>Officers</u>") or successor Officers of the Company and assign titles to any such person. Unless the Member decides otherwise, if the title is one commonly used for officers of a business corporation formed under the Delaware General Corporation Law, the assignment of such title shall constitute the delegation to such person of the authorities and duties that are normally associated with that office. Any delegation pursuant to this Section 8 may be revoked at any time by the Member. An Officer may be removed with or without cause at any time by the Member.

9. <u>Powers</u>. The business and affairs of the Company shall be managed by the Member in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. The Member shall have the power to do any and all acts necessary or convenient to or for the furtherance of the purposes described herein, including all powers, statutory or otherwise, possessed by any member under the laws of the State of Delaware. Each of the Member and Officers is hereby designated as an authorized person, within the meaning of the Act, to execute, deliver and file the certificate of formation of the Company (and any amendments and/or restatements thereof) and any other certificates (and any amendments and/or restatements thereof) necessary for the Company to qualify to do business in a jurisdiction in which the Company may wish to conduct business. The execution by one Officer or Member of any of the foregoing certificates (and any amendments and/or restatements thereof) shall be sufficient.

10. <u>Management</u>. The Member shall have the exclusive right to manage the business and affairs of the Company and may delegate such management rights, powers, duties and responsibilities to one or more Officers or such other person or persons designated by them as they may determine, provided that such delegation by the Member shall not cause the Member to cease being a member of the Company. Pursuant to its discretion to do so under this Section 9, the Member hereby delegates to each of the Officers the nonexclusive power and authority to act as an agent of the Company and, in such capacity, to bind the Company in the ordinary

0/2430-0011-10893-NY01.2579828.2

2

course of the Company's business and to execute any and all documents to be signed by the Company.

11. <u>Capital Contributions</u>. The Member shall make capital contributions to the Company from time to time, which amounts shall be set forth in the books and records of the Company.

12. <u>Certificates</u>. The Company hereby irrevocably elects that all membership interests in the Company shall be securities governed by Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code of Delaware. Each certificate evidencing membership interests in the Company shall bear the following legend: "This certificate evidences an interest in Bluegrass Container Company, LLC and shall be a security for purposes of Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code." No change to this provision shall be effective until all outstanding certificates have been surrendered for cancellation and any new certificates thereafter issued shall not bear the foregoing legend.

13. <u>Transfers of Member Interest</u>. The Member may sell, assign, pledge or otherwise transfer or encumber (collectively, a "<u>Transfer</u>") any of its Limited Liability Company Interest in the Company to any Person so long as such Transfer is in writing.

14. <u>Resignation</u>. The Member shall have the right to resign from the Company so long as such resignation is in writing. The provisions hereof with respect to distributions upon resignation are exclusive and no Member shall be entitled to claim any further or different distribution upon resignation under Section 18-604 of the Act or otherwise.

15. <u>Allocations and Distributions</u>. Distributions of cash or other assets of the Company shall be made at such times and in such amounts as the Member may determine. Distributions shall be made to (and profits and losses of the Company shall be allocated among) the Member.

16. <u>Return of Capital</u>. The Member has the right to receive any distributions which include a return of all or any part of such Member's capital contribution, provided that upon the dissolution and winding up of the Company, the assets of the Company shall be distributed as provided in Section 18-804 of the Act.

17. <u>Dissolution</u>. The Company shall be dissolved and its affairs wound up upon the occurrence of an event causing a dissolution of the Company under Section 18-801 of the Act, except the Company shall not be dissolved upon the occurrence of an event that terminates the continued membership of a Member if (i) at the time of the occurrence of such event there are at least two Members of the Company, or (ii) within ninety (90) days after the occurrence of such event, all remaining Members agree in writing to continue the business of the Company and to the appointment, effective as of the date of such event, of one or more additional Members. In the event of dissolution, the Company shall conduct only such activities as are necessary to wind up its affairs (including the sale of the assets of the Company in an orderly manner), and the assets of the Company shall be applied in the manner, and in the order of priority set forth in Section 18-804 of the Act.

092430-0011-10893-NY01,2579828.2

3

18. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement may be amended only upon the written consent of the Member.

19. <u>Other Business</u>. The Member may engage in or possess an interest in other business ventures of every kind and description, independently or with others. The Company shall not have any rights in or to such independent ventures or the income or profits therefrom by virtue of this Agreement.

20. <u>Limited Liability</u>. The Member shall not have any liability for the debts, obligations or liabilities of the Company except to the extent provided by the Act.

21. Exculpation; Indemnification. Neither the Member, the Officers nor any of their respective affiliates or agents (collectively, "<u>Covered Persons</u>") shall be liable to the Company or any other person or entity who has an interest in the Company for any loss, damage or claim incurred by reason of any act or omission performed or omitted by such Covered Person in good faith on behalf of the Company and in a manner reasonably believed to be within the scope of the authority conferred on such Member or Officer, as applicable, by this Agreement. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, each Covered Person shall be entitled to indemnification from the Company for any loss, damage or claim incurred by such Covered Person by reason of any act or omission performed or omitted by such Covered Person in good faith on behalf of the Company and in a manner reasonably believed to be within the scope of the authority conferred on such Member or Officer, as applicable, by this Agreement, and the indemnification from the Company and in a manner reasonably believed to be within the scope of the authority conferred on such Member or Officer, as applicable, by this Agreement; provided, however, that any indemnity under this Section 20 shall be provided out of and to the extent of Company assets only, and neither the Member nor the Officer, as applicable, nor any other Covered Person, shall have personal liability on account thereof.

22. Banking Matters. The Member and each Officer and any agent or employee of the Company, or other person designated by such Member or Officer is hereby authorized and empowered (A) to (i) establish one or more domestic or international accounts (including but not limited to, depository, checking, disbursement, custodian, or investment accounts, and other accounts as deemed necessary or expeditious for business purposes of the Company) ("Accounts"), in the name of the Company with any bank, trust company, savings and loan institution, brokerage firm or other financial institution which said Member or Officer shall from time to time designate as a depository of funds, securities or other property of the Company, for any purpose and on terms and conditions deemed appropriate by such person on behalf of the Company: and (ii) close Accounts of the Company now or hereafter established; and (B) to assign, limit or revoke any and all authority of any agent or employee of the Company, or other person designated by such Member or Officer to (i) sign checks, drafts and orders for the payment of money drawn on the Company's Accounts, and all notes of the Company and all acceptances and endorsements of the Company; (ii) execute or initiate electronic fund transfers; (iii) execute or initiate foreign currency exchange transactions; (iv) execute or initiate the investment of monies; and (v) initiate requests for information for any Account of the Company.

23. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may only be amended by a writing duly signed by the Member.

092430-0011-10993-NY01.2579828.2

4

24. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed under, the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to conflict of law rules.

092430-0011-10893-NY01.2579828.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

> BLUEGRASS CONTAINER HOLDINGS, LLC sole member

Name: Michael MacDougall By:

Title: President

[Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement of Bluegrass Container Company, LLC Signature Page]

PATENT REEL: 018875 FRAME: 0183

**RECORDED: 02/08/2007**